SC DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES AND SPECIAL NEEDS

PREPARED FOR THE SC HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

HEALTHCARE SUBCOMMITTEE
JANUARY 24, 2012

INDEX

Tab 1 — Key Agency Officials
Tab 2 — Mission Statement

Tab 3 — Agency Overview
A. Brief Overview
B. Organizational Chart

Tab 4 — FY 2012-2013 Budget Request
A. Program Needs
B. Pending Issues with Fiscal Impact
C. Summary Requested by State Budget Division
D. Agency Certification and Transmittal Sheet

Tab 5 — Provisos

Tab 6 — Accountability Report FY 2010-2011
A. Base Budget Expenditures and Appropriations
B. Major Program Areas
C. Category 7: Results

Tab 7 — Other Reports
A. Proviso 89.92 (GP: Fines and Fees Report)
B. Office of the State Auditor Independent Accountant’s Report for the
Year Ended June 30, 2010
C. Report on the Pervasive Developmental Disorder Program
D. Report on Post-Acute Rehabilitation Program

Tab 8 — Waiting Lists
Tab 9 — BabyNet

A. Kerr and Company BabyNet Financial Analysis
B. LAC Report on South Carolina’s BabyNet Program



SC Department of Disabilities and Special Needs

KEY AGENCY OFFICIALS

Dr. Beverly A. H. Buscemi State Director
Tom Waring —  Associate State Director, Administration

Lois Park Mole —  Director, Government and Community Relations

Lisa Weeks —  Budget Director



S.C. DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES AND SPECIAL NEEDS

Mission, Vision and Values

The South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs (DDSN), as stated in Section 44-20-
240 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, has authority over all the state’s services and programs for
South Carolinians with severe lifelong disabilities, including mental retardation and related disabilities,
autism, traumatic brain injury, and spinal cord injury and similar disabilities. Primary responsibilities
include planning, development and provision of a full range of services for children and adults, ensuring
that all services and supports provided meet or exceed acceptable standards, and improve the quality of
services and efficiency of operations. The department advocates for people with severe lifelong
disabilities both as a group and as individuals, coordinates services with other agencies and promotes
and implements prevention activities to reduce the occurrence of both primary and secondary
disabilities.

VISION - WHERE WE ARE GOING!
To provide the very best services to assist persons with disabilities
and their families in South Carolina.

MISSION - WHAT WE DO!
Assist people with disabilities and their families
through choice in meeting needs, pursuing possibilities and achieving life goals;
and minimize the occurrence and reduce the severity of disabilities through prevention.

VALUES - OUR GUIDING BELIEFS!
Health, safety and well-being of each person
Dignity and respect for each person
Individual and family participation, choice, control and responsibility
Relationships with family, friends and community connections
Personal growth and accomplishments

PRINCIPLES - FEATURES OF SERVICES AND SUPPORTS!
' Person-Centered
Responsive, efficient and accountable
Practical, positive and appropriate
Strengths-based, results-oriented
Opportumtles to be productive and maximize potential
Best and promising practices

Adopted 11/20/03




South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Brief Agency Overview
January 2012

DDSN serves approximately 32,000 individuals with intellectual disability, autism, brain injury and
spinal cord injury.

Needs of individuals range widely from moderate disability to very severe, requiring 24/7 constant
care and supervision.

DDSN's policy emphasizes the family by assisting through a range of in-home family support
services.

> Approximately 85% of all the individuals served by DDSN across all disability groups live at home
with their families.

» When compared to the national average, DDSN serves 71% of individuals with intellectual
disabilities or related disabilities at home compared to only 58% nationally.

Only when families cannot provide the necessary care — due to their age/health/complexity of the
disability — does DDSN provide assistance outside the family home.

» Arange of residential options exists based on each individual's needs.

> DDSN supports a model of least restrictive environment. Both federal and state law require this
and it fits the concept of medical necessity - only providing what is needed.

5 regional centers, 38 local disabilities and special needs boards, and more than 60 private
providers.

> Regional centers provide services for individuals with the most complex needs.

> Local disabilities boards are backbone of community service system and guarantee at least one
service provider in every county.

Offering choice to individuals and their families is a priority for DDSN.
> Actively solicit private provider entities to become qualified providers.
> Use an ongoing Request For Proposal process through the Budget and Control Board.

» If an individual or family chooses to change providers, the authorized funds for services are
portable.

DDSN focuses on its core mission.
> Prioritize use of all services focusing on people in the most critical circumstances.

> Continue to shift service dollars from more expensive services to less expensive alternatives
through a money follows the person (MFP) policy.

DDSN’s administrative cost is currently less than 2% and has been for the past 10 years.



10z @

Sulrsauiduyg
] » Suruueyg | seaaag o)
J0p3.ngq
Jo3da1q :
uorsiatq Ainflug
— d
JuIWAINI0LJ SINAIG ULIPNIYD S _..a.“__..um.w L]
| Jopang T J0p33.01Q :
1ojue) Aqoejegjaa(q oad wes)
Agojouyday, iojensjuiwipy Auroed UIWSSISSY JIWNSUO))
e uopemIoyuy Jopanq
10331 18jua) |ejseod
Jolensiujupy Ayloed
s)oRIIUO))
$32IN0SY BBWNE
— 11 11s1q - Ayunwwo) e T
10panq  sisd[euy 1500 | Mg el
! 1030311 J03331(¢
J8)uad uaRIYM
1 nou.:.oueo.wm n.“.:_.:m— || swass £g Surpadpng Jojensjupupy Ajjoed juamadeury Aend)
I Psia 100N N 103211
10333210 Je1u89 spueipiy :
Joyensjuiwupy Aiioed
SUONED TuNmWmo, uositd
suonvUNmWmMo) NERY Atunmmo B9S Bupunoay 1 Pupsig sannqesiq
uosiery P JUAMUIIA0Y) | $204n0s3Y UBWMNE ] » duUBUL] = 11351 | R e
._ : S:N..E YO 18nwI) Jopana o ! Saso_._._“_ '
e — S ete—— " — 1
Npny jeuiduy UOISIAI(Y §IITALIG €S| $321N0SY UBWN] uonBSINIWPY suonesddQ Kanog
1032110 J0p3aq 10390Q 1019211 (] ABIS BVIIOSSY 1010341(] E)S NBDOSSY 1012211 (] 8IS NBOSSY
i ﬁ _ | | ]
NSados
1033311 NEIS
ugmLIIRy)
...................................... opssEme’) NSAADS
I0UI3A0D)
RO §,I0UIIA0T)

wey) [euoneziuediQ Aousady
Spaa) [e10adg pue sapifiqesi( Jo Judunaedaq DS



er/ee/ro

T6H'588's$ 16£'0£6'CT$

Anuesylubis uasH aaey YIYM S3s00 Bugelado jeuonippe awp

JOA0D 0] PISER.DUI 3 JSNW SJUSWRSINGLUIRS Jeuy Julod ayy Je mou e siapinold |y

*S9IAI9S pue spoob Jaylo pue ‘sjeuoissajold [edipaw ‘pooy ‘AypLase ‘o ‘auljoseb

30 3500 Buiseanul yim USSU SABY SIS0 AU} SJeaA JNoj Ise) ay Ul "saoinles Buipinoid

dojs 10 ‘6uipuny JuaLINSUL SI 3J3YY YOIYM J0j SIDIAIS BU] SJeulWwIS ‘splepuels

9|qedanoe mojaq ased Jo Ajenb pue adods SUy DNPaJ 03 IARY JIIM SSRQUD (€20

ayl Allemuaad ‘a1ed Jo 150D [Brde SU) JAA0D JOU 0P S8IRI JUSLIISINGUUIRI S,3)E1S SU}

J1 "PoISA0D 3¢ UED 311D JO }S0D {en)oe 3L Jey] 0S SSOIAISS JO SJapinold auyy 03 poyd

00S'061°2$ J0 3oueusjulew e se Buipuny Juanyins apinoid 0 pasu aup sjuasaldal 3sanbal syl

*S|enpIAipul Ot

BAISS PINOM Junowe Siyl. swn sy Je Buipuny jeuonippe ul 000'005'¢$ Hunssnbal
Ao s NSQQ ‘papsau Buipuny Jo Junowe 3w 03 3nA "000°0Z6'6$ 99 PINOM

spuny buydIew 33elS PIESIPRW PUB PAINSULIBPUN/PAINSUIUN 3L 19A0D 0) duejeq
A Joj papaau Buipuny Sje)s Byl “welboud s 205 Bupuny Buwndal ul 000 ¥8S T4
JARY M NSAQ “1eah |BOSY SILLL *SIUBWSSINGIIS. JUBILIBA0G JBUR0 pue a1edipap
‘goueinsul s3eaud AQ paJanod 3q PInod asuadxa SIY JO UOI|IW §°95$ “1PAamoYy
‘uoljiw §9¢ 39 PINOM ueD JO 500 (€30} UL °uoneigeys. Jusnedino/uanedul
ajnoe-jsod pazijenads Jo paau Ul q ||Im JeIA si ssunful plod jeurds Jo ulelq
Jnewnexn LM s|enpiapul $62°z 1ew aue sabieyosip jepdsoy uo paseq sejewnsd
3yl saunful pJod jeuds Jo uleiq dnewnex Joj pazijenads S| Jeyy uoneljigeyal
ajnoe-jsod 03 ssadde ul deb snouas e si asaYyy ‘a3e3s aL ul Apusun) “Aels [eyidsoy
ajnde pue Ainfur ayy Jaye uopeyiqeyal pazienads Jo |9A3) sjeudosdde ue uelqo

03 saunful piod jeuds Jo ulelq opewnen yym ajdoad sajgeus ey uoneyjigeyas
000'005'2$ 3jnoe-3sod jo 1502 Bululewa. AL swy JAA0 puny Ajjny 0) SPIBU euIjoIED) LINOS

*oas poddns Aep e bugieme

SIENPIAIPUI $92°T OSie a1am aLy ) “Jaalep Ainful pio) jeuds g peaH auwy bunieme

St pue Janlepm saniiqesiq pajelsy/Aligesia |enpajisiul auy3 Jog 351 Buniem sy

UO SI9WNSU0D 995 7 949M 13U ‘TTOT ‘OE BuUNn[ JO SY “S3WOY JIBL Ul WY ulejurew

03 Aessadau spoddns sy LIM SaNNIGESIP S13ASS UIM S[ENpIAIpUl 0T0'T Butaies

008'vS€'CS Aq sjuawaoeid awoy-§o-1no AAISUAdXD pue Alessadauun Juaaaid 03 st 3senbal syl

(uawypeny s85) Yedwi @IS UM senss] Bulpuad D

“Anful

pJoo |eurds 1o Ainfu ulelq dReWNeR B UlRISNS OYM S|ENPIAIPUL OT-8 Alojewixosdde
Joj uonejigeyas aynoe-isod pazijeads Joj v suoneudolddy 210Z-1T0Z Ad 9y Wl
Nsaa 03 papmoud buipuny burndaiuou ul goO‘00S$ SZIlenuue o) si jsenbai siy) ‘g

*siseq BuLLINDAI B U0 SIDIAIDS ISIYY SNURUOD
03 Atessaoau S| buipuny spL *seoIAIs JuawAoidwa papoddns pue juawdopasp
Jnpe Buipirold Aq sjuawadeld awoy-jo-Ino aAisuadxe pue Alessadauun Jusaasd
SIVIAISS FSAYL 'JeIA SIY} SROIAIRS BUIAIRDBL SIBWINSU0D OST'T AjRlewixosdde oy
S|9AS) 80IAIDS JUS.LIND UlRUIRLY 0} POP33U SI JUNOLWE SIYJ. "SSIjILUR) PUE SIWNSUOD
[enplaiput 03 seoiuas bulobuo Joj oy suonendolddy Z10Z-TT0C Ad oW U NSAQ
16b'588'S$ 03 papirold Burpuny BuLun3auou Ut T6b'SBE'S$ Sziienuue 0] s 3sanbal syl Y
1obpng Spund 7eis
aARnodX3 Isenbay NSaa UoRAm5ssq

E£T0Z — ZT0Z Ad ¥O4 SNOLLVY3IA™~"'0D LSINOFY L39aNg

SA33N TVvIDIdS ANV SILLITIGVSId 40 WL¥VdIA VNITOYYD HINOS

le3oL

EYo)
40 150D ,SISWNSUOD JAACY) 0) HOKT JO SoueUIUel b

uonejqeysy
alnde-1s0d Anfug pio) jeuids 1o uielg opewnely g

SWOH
sAllwey pue s,lenpiapu] aup ul spoddng Ayunwwed  °Z

premiog Aue) uoisusa dviWd — ST'HT
0sIA0.d Ag papuny saAIRS BuLINday JO uonezienuuy T

SPOSN WE1boid



SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES AND SPECIAL NEEDS
BUDGET REQUEST CONSIDERATIONS FOR FY 2012 - 2013

C. Pending Issues with Fiscal Impact for FY 2012 - 2013

e DHHS Withholding Reimbursement of $1.3 Million

o}

o]

DHHS is withholding $1.3 million of federal reimbursement earned by DDSN to address
the DHHS deficit

$650,000 has been withheld thus far -- cost already incurred by DDSN for services
provided

DDSN is using one-time FMAP funds appropriated to cover the loss of $1.3 million

in FY 2012

Requirements for FY 2013

e Centers for Medicare/Medicaid Services (CMS)

(o]

CMS surveyed nine states, including South Carolina, reviewing the accounting of room
and board costs

DDSN was found to be compliant

An offshoot from that review is an examination of DDSN’s administrative cost structure;
the current structure has been in place for 25 years

The proposed change will increase the state match required for administrative functions
from 70/30 to 50/50

The state match increase will be an additional cost of $600,000 to $1.5 million annually
DDSN expects to know exact fiscal impact in Spring 2012

o Targeted Case Management (TCM)

O
O
O

DHHS is proposing to change TCM rates to all state agencies in FY 2013

New rate proposed for all state agencies is $13.00 per 15 minute unit

This represents approximately 1/2 of DDSN current costs for Early Intervention TCM, 1/3
of costs of Individual/Family Support Services TCM, and 1/6 of Specialized Prevention
Services TCM provided by the Greenwood Genetic Center

Based on the new rate proposal, the impact of full implementation to DDSN services
that individuals receive today is approximately $3.4 million

Exact implementation/phase-in timeline is unknown

1/23/12



Z 1o | abey

©

000 000 cc.c __ oo 0 0s6°LSY’ pn -mn.onm.up 0 "1 .mw_h_mo_mn_ 1390n8 ONILYYIHO TV 4O TV.LOL
: (“Auedosd Kdoo jou M gejniitio) eu) . uf Lej€ oy pesu o, . + .09, sseid pie 218 siUf} U] J08IN2 83¢|d ‘smad feuofippe 104
000 0 S
000 000 000 000 00S'GLZ’S 000's20°¢ 005064 °C 0 ale) 14
J0 1509 ,SI5WNSU0Y JBADD) 0} HoYT JO oUBUSB UK
000 000 000 000 000°00SC 0 000°00SC 0 uonejiqeysy €
ajnoe-}sod Aunfuj pio) jeuids Jo ulesg onewnes |
000 000 000 000 £ee'6v8’L £ES'VBY'S 008'vSE'C 0 swoH 4
s,Awue 4 pue s enpiaipu} sy ul spoddng Ajiunwiwod
000 000 000 000 111°/88'GL 929°100°04 16p'G88'S 0 Piemio AueD uoisusix3 dyIN4 Gl ¥Z 0slAoId !
Ag pspung sowuag Bulunosay jo uonezienuuy
jejol 9yj0 | |esepey | ajelg lejoL 2410 ledepoag ojels sjelg uopduaseq/epiL ‘ON
Bulunsey Buuunsey-uoN Auoud
s31d ONIONNS SILRIONId 1390N3 ONILYNIJO

€102-2102 Ad ¥Od SIILRIORId 1390NE ONILYHIHO ¥O4 A3A33IN ONIANNL TYNOILLIGAV 40 AYVYIWINNS

9L dequiny AoueBy
spooN [e1oadg pue sapiqes)q :eweN Asuaby
SIILRIONd 1390N9 ONILYY3JO TVYNOLLIaay




8|qeoldde j,

&

Z jo z obed

V 40 V1
ErTE

pa1sanbay spunj jeucnippy oN,,

0
jejol $92In0g spung ajelg spung sweN
yoeloid pung Jayyo pazuoyiny aels yoefoig
felol Aisnoinaug leuonippy | T BTHON

€102-210C Ad ¥Od SIILRNORId 1390N9 TV.1IdVI 304 3a33N ONIGNNA TYNOILIAAVY 40 AYVNINNS

9ir :1equinN Aoueby
SpoaN [e1dadg pue sanjiges|q :aweN Aouaby
S3ILRNONR 139an19 1v1idVvD TYNOLLIQay



Agency Certification and Transmittal Sheet
Code: 16 |V SCDDSN

Purpose, Mission, Vision and Values

The South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs (DDSN), as stated in Section 44-20-240 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, has authority|
over all the state’s services and programs for South Carolinians with severe lifelong disabilities, including intellectual disabilities and related disabilities,
autism, traumatic brain injury, and spinal cord injury and similar disabilitics. Primary responsibilities include planning, development and provision of a full
range of services for children and adults, ensuring that all services and supports provided meet or exceed acceptable standards, and improve the quality of|
services and efficiency of operations., The department advocates for people with severe lifelong disabilities both as a group and as individuals, coordinates
services with other agencies and promotes and implements prevention activities to reduce the occurrence of both primary and secondary disabilities.

VISION - WHERE WE ARE GOING!

To provide the very best services to assist persons with disabilities
and their families in South Carolina.

MISSION - WHAT WE DO!

Assist people with disabilities and their families
through choice in meeting needs, pursuing possibilities and achieving life goals
and minimize the occurrence and reduce the severity of disabilities through prevention.

VALUES - QOUR GUIDING BELIEFS!

Health, safety and well-being of each person
Dignity and respect for each person
Individual and family participation, choice, control and responsibility
Relationships with family, friends and community connections
Personal growth and accomplishments

PRINCIPLES - FEATURE SERYI h] TS!

Person-Centered
Responsive, efficient and accountable
Practical, positive and appropriate
Strengths-based, results-oriented
Opportunities to be productive and maximize potential
Best and promising practices

Addopted 11 20 2003

To the Office of State Budget

This, and accompanying statements, schedules, and explanatory sheets consisting of __80 pages constitute
the operating budget estimates of this agency for all proposed expenditures for the 2012-2013 fiscal year,

All statements and explanations contained in the estimates submitted herewith are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge.

/ﬁ;’(t’ﬁ //ﬂwm Vs

(Agency Head)

Signed: Date: September 30, 2011




V. Proviso Justification Form Agency Code J16 Agency Name SCDDSN

A.

Proviso Number

Using the renumbered 2012-13 proviso base provided on the OSB website indicate the proviso number (If new indicate “New
#1”,”New #2”, etc.):

24.5

Appropriation
Related budget category, program, or non-recurring request (Leave blank if not associated with funding priority):

Program II, Subprogram H

Agency Interest

Is this proviso agency-specific, a general proviso that affects the agency, or a proviso from another agency’s section that has
had consequences?

Agency specific

Action
(Indicate Keep, Amend, Delete, or Add):

Delete

Title
Descriptive Proviso Title:

Medicare Reimbursements

Summary
Summary of Existing or New Proviso:

This proviso allows the department to use Medicare reimbursements to cover the operational expenses of the program area
providing the services.

Explanation of Amendment to/or Deletion of Existing Proviso

(If request to delete proviso is due to codification, note the section of the Code of Laws where the language has been
codified):

Proviso no longer necessary.

Explanation of how this proviso directs the expenditure or appropriation of funds, and why this direction is necessary

N/A

Justification
Refer to the instructions for the correct question to answer in this space, based on the action you selected

The department no longer bills Medicare and therefore this proviso is no longer relevant.
Fiscal Impact (Include impact on each source of funds — state, federal, and other)

No fiscal impact.

Text of New Proviso with Underline or Entire Existing Proviso Text with Strikeover and Underline

(INSERT PROVISO FROM FY 2012-13 RENUMBERED PROVISO BASE HERE)

It



V. Proviso Justification Form

Agency Name SCDDSN

Ageney Code 116

A.

Proviso Number

Using the renumbered 2012-13 proviso base provided on the OSB website indicate the proviso number (If new indicate “New
#1”,"New #2", etc.):

24.15

Appropriation
Related budget category, program, or non-recurring request (Leave blank if not associated with funding priority):

Program II

Agency Interest

Is this proviso agency-specific, a general proviso that affects the agency, or a proviso from another agency’s section that has
had consequences?

Agency specific

Action
(Indicate Keep, Amend, Delete, or Add):

Delete

Title
Descriptive Proviso Title:

FMAP Extension Carry Forward

Summary
Summary of Existing or New Proviso:

This proviso authorized the department to carry forward the funds received as a result of the January through June 2011
federal extension of the increased FMAP.

Explanation of Amendment to/or Deletion of Existing Proviso
(If request to delete proviso is due to codification, note the section of the Code of Laws where the language has been
codified):

This proviso is no longer relevant.

Explanation of how this proviso directs the expenditure or appropriation of funds, and why this direction is necessary

Justification
Refer to the instructions for the correct question to answer in this space, based on the action you selected

This proviso is no longer necessary as increased FMAP no longer exists.
Fiscal Impact (Include impact on each source of funds — state, federal, and other)

No fiscal impact.

Text of New Proviso with Underline or Entire Existing Proviso Text with Strikeover and Underline

(INSERT PROVISO FROM FY 2012-13 RENUMBERED PROVISO BASE HERE)



©6 932 — SPION [erdads 29 sonrjiqesi(] Jo Juoumreda(y
"0y uoneudoxddy [1-0107 Ad 3P JO ‘g1 Hed ‘1706 0SIA01] M 30UEPIOIE UT SHH( Y OF POLIJSUED 68 69LTT$ SPNIOUT SIIMIPUSAXD [[0Z-010Z TLOA [E9ST s

0y uoneudoddy 1-6007 A 30 JO ‘g1 Hed ‘€106 OSIAOIJ YILm SOUBPIOITE UT IINSEIL IEIS SY) O) POLIDJSURI 6//TT6'SHS IPNOUL SAMIIPUSdXs 010Z-6007 TEIA [E9ST s

spuog
0SL 96V TS LLS'TILS'TS Spun,{ 9AI3SIY
Tende)
STt
[eruwoweddng
saanypuadxy saamyrpuadxy spunyg
BNV T1-01 AA | [BMOV 01-60 A4 | JO S9dInog
sa mipuadxy MO

019°S6L°991$ 8IS IT8 VLSS | TH6°89T TETS +%80V'9E1°961$ | S6€°L08°0STS +898°6£9°CTS$ 1ej0],
BULLINDAI-UON
L1T'S6E'BIS 60C°€0Y'STS | L8Y'ES6'LIS 9L0°181°¥TS C88‘VLS IS T6E°0ST'STS S$)JIUSg oFuLL]
SUoISIAIpqQnS
0} suonnqLsIq
001°CZ6$ 01E°89H°SIS | 1¥8°FH8S VI VPP LIS 9SS ¥$ 6¥0 L T1S SIVIAIRS 3sED)
0SL'96v°C$ 96C°819°C$ SjuawAoduy
JusSUBULID J
SPS0ET 6% 61L°080°61$ | OLI°LS8'9$ r8°STYElS 000°9C1$ sw] [eroads
SLI'PSTY6$ £89°T8EESHS | 659007 T9$ 018°0Y9°¥8€$ £91°/88°68$ LIT'06V 1TY$ Funelndp
S
€€9°€96°EY$ L6S08Y° 198 | SSLTIV S S8L'LY6°6SS 16L°€0E9Y$ ¥98°01+°19$ MIALRS
[euosIdg

spunyj spuny spunyj spung spung spunyg saL1039)8)
[e1auan) el L 2ELETS) e10], [L2E)ETSY [e10], 393png Jofey
YV suonelxdoxddy 71-11 XAJd saamIpuadxy [emdV 11-01 Ad saamIpuadxy [emdV 01-60 Ad

suoneridorddy pue saamypuadxy 393png aseqg

1y saampuadxyg/suoneridoxddy 1x0day Ayiqeiunocdsdy




96 93ed — SPaAN [eads % senmiqesi( jo Jusumredoq

JUSUMDOP STY) JO UONIAS YL SY) UT pOpRIouUL ST BT JIOQUINU HEY) € Sp1A0Id S90USIRJaY 95|, ‘s)nsay ssoursng - £ A108a1e)) o 01 NUT] © OI¢ SOOUSISJIY-SSOI) ASY 5

%61 :133png 1610 Jo %, %81 :193png 18101 J0 %,
00'816°100°S6 ‘w0, 00'869°TL6°E6 R L2 LA
00°6T9°¥79°c9 -PYI0 00°081°LTHSL I9PO
00°$8€°€9¢€ ‘rerpag 00°€9+°€9¢ ‘TeIIpIy
00'+06°€10°1€ es 00°€S0°C8T‘81 (13 :soImIpuadxy jo sapursuray
"D PUe QD ‘pd ‘19 'V swerdoxdqng 'J] weiSolq ‘] werdolg
"SPUNJ JO 321105 £q SAIMIPUIAXI JO JOPUIBMIAL IT[) MOYS PUE 9A0QE Papn[duy Jou smesoad Lue ISI'T :mopg
%8 :1o3png [€10] jO %, %6 333png [€301, J0 "sonqestp Suof-951] | woddng Ajrureg
9I9A3S YIIM S[EnpIAIPUI 10§ Juswase[d omoy-uy
S-SCLI-SLTEL 00'¥91°8IE Y ‘reIoL 00°T69°S¥T 9P ‘e, owoy-jo-no aArsuadxs Sunynsar | woddng Aqrare
‘T-€L°9-TL1-TL 00'¥SO'SLI LT MO 00°880°¥6S T WO | o pue swoneryIs SISLd Jo JuourdojeAp sonIqesiq
OI-TLTULTTL 00969°S BLAL LY | 00'80S°1 e1opayg o Juasaxd ‘sorqrurey yo dnyesiq TenooIuy
00 VIV LEL'VT 2121 00°960°0S9°1¢C 2121 o JusAaxd s991419s poddns Apureg -9
%6 }1a3png [¥10 Jo 9, %8 1123png [E10L, JO %, _ uowAordury
*aonpoid oy A11jIqe J19Y) UO psuoddng pue
poseq sofem pred are sjuedionreq -ooerd womdorarag
Som [emiou e uy Suturen qof oY) uo pue npy
00'9€9°01S Vb ‘e, 00°STE€66°E ‘I®I0L | juouruonaus doysyrom e ut jusudopaasp | woddng Aprureg
S-CLSTL 00°LSS T8E VY PPO 00'9¥6°180°0% MO Nois pue Sururen Surpraoxd doygsszom sanIIqesiq
‘9-T’LOT-T'L 000 ‘[erpayg 000 ‘[eIpay Paseq I91u9) JO SISISUOD AOIAIAG o3|
00°6LL°LTT e 00'6LET16°E 9818 - €411
%81 :193png T610L 10 % %81 193png {8101 JO %, -SOTIIQESTP 230008
00°L€0°TT6'LS LA R 00°LLTTLS 16 BL2 LA xo_maooww uowaows n“.mu:m uwum ow“ﬁnamm:m S191ua)
L-SLTSLOT-EL 00'€TL978°9¢E L o) 00°899°L8Z°8€ Ewﬂo m?.mvsﬂvh muﬁwngﬁoﬂsmgﬁam Hg [euoI3ay - ‘H'II
‘CECLECTLETL 00°L09°S01 ‘[edIpay 00691°CL ‘redpay ford <
00°L0L‘686°0S 981§ 00'0¥b'TIT'ES :els ¥ opiaoid siapuad epnapisa [enorBay
%9 “:393png (€107, 3O 9/, %Ly 198png (€107, Jo o, "SISWINSUOD JO SPAsU ——
. TRIOIABYSq PUR [ESIPSUI UO PISEq 918D JO x_u&:w-ﬂ.now
00°€06'988°¥TT ‘moL 00°18S LETHPT ‘[BI0L | oSmer quim ored moy 4 Jo SISISUOD o1ed mo.:aau s
L-SLTSLOT-EL 00'$9L°988°861 19)0 00°LST°98+°061 MO | [enuopisal SI], "IOWMSUOD dY} JO SPIAU H&o.o:&.ﬂ
‘CELETLETL 000 ‘ferdpay 000 ‘[BI19P3] | UO PIseq JBIWUONAUD PIJOLISII ISLI] e
00'8€£1°000°9C 93818 00'¥THISL'ES B | U SIWNSTOD 0} pap1aoid ares [enuopisay am
*SIMSIY [edueuly (oug) IPIL pue
J0J SDUIIIYPY saamyrpuadxy 398png saamyrpuadxy 393png asodang Jaquiny
$S01D) AN 11-01 XA 01-60 A vaIYy weidoaJ Jofepy weadorg

seaxry weadoag Joley




Category 7: Results Section I:
Major Achievements

Figure 7.1-1 Section III:

Figure 7.2-1 Category 3 — Customer Focus

Figure 7.3-1 Category 6 — Process Management

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Living Arrangements for Persons with
Intellectual Disabilities/Related Disabilities (ID/RD) Receiving Services
Comparing South Carolina with Southeastern and United States

Persons with ID/RD by Living Arrangement
South Carolina

Reside with family caregivers—l

Out of home residential care

Persons with ID/RD by Living Arrangement
Southeastern

Reside with family caregivers

Out of home residential care

Persons with ID/RD by Living Arrangement
United States

Reside with family caregivers

Out of home residential care

Out of home residential care Reside with family caregivers
Georgia 45% 55%
North Carolina 41% 59%

Serving people with severe lifelong disabilities in their homes with family is best for the person,
preferred by families and is the most cost efficient service alternative for taxpayers. Of the thousands of
persons with intellectual disabilities and related disabilities (ID/RD), and autism receiving services from
DDSN, 71% live with family caregivers, compared to 58% nationally. DDSN is doing a better job of
keeping families together through day services, respite, personal care, and other needed supports.

Note: Approximately 85% of all individuals served by DDSN, not just those with ID/RD, live at
home with their families or in their own home. National data is unavailable to compare to the broader
population served in South Carolina.

Data Source:

Residential Services for Persons with Developmental Disabilities: Status and Trends through 2009 published by The

University of Minnesota

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 29



Figure 7.1-2
Figure 7.2-2
Figure 7.3-2
Figure 7.5-1

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Type of Service and Proportionate Number of Persons with
Intellectual Disabilities/Related Disabilities (ID/RD) Served (Consumers)
Comparing South Carolina with Southeastern and United States

Section III:

Category 4 — Measurement, Analysis
& Knowledge Management
Category 6 — Process Management

300 -
=
g
S
=
& 2|
™ 225
o
S
<
<
S
L
= 150 +
[-¥
]
[
2
&
E 75
E
2
=
-] L 5]
O 0 : : "
3 SC SE Us SC SE UsS
In-Home Family Support Residential
@ South Carolina 262.4 107.1
O Southeastern 133.3 86.8
@ United States 143.1 195.2
Georgia 75.8 60.6
North Carolina 156.7 106.7

DDSN places a strong emphasis on the more cost effective services provided to consumers
living with family members rather than costly out-of-home residential services. This graph

Better
In-Home

reflects the number of persons per 100,000 general population receiving in-home family

support services and out-of-home residential services. Compared to the national average,

DDSN serves 83% more persons with less expensive in-home family supports. Despite South

Carolina’s comparatively weak economy this service delivery strategy has enabled DDSN to
serve proportionately more persons with disabilities than are served in other states.

(South Carolina’s number of people served with in-home family support includes children receiving BabyNet services.)

Data Source:

Residential Services for Persons with Developmental Disabilities: Status and Trends through 2009 published by

The University of Minnesota

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 30




Figure 7.1-3
Figure 7.2-3
Figure 7.3-3
Figure 7.5-2

Section I
Major Achievements

Section I1I:

& Knowledge Management

Category 4 — Measurement, Analysis

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs

Ranking of States’ Ability to Create Community — Inclusive Lives for
Americans with Intellectual Disabilities/Related Disabilities (ID/RD)

Chart A

9 - Massachusetts

10 - Connecticut

11 - New Mexico

12 - Coloradg

13 - Hawaii

14 - Minnesota

15 - Pennsylvania

16 - South Carolina

17 - New York

18 - Idaho

19- West Virginia

20 - Wisconsin

21 - Wyoming

22 - Georgia

23 - South Dakota

24 - Montanta

33 - Kentuc|
34 - Rhode Islan
35-Towa
36 - North Dakota
37 - Louisiana
38 - Virginia
39 - Ohio
40 - New Jersey
41 - Tennessee
42 - Indiana
43 - North Carolina
44 - Utah

45 - Oklahoma

.. 46 - Nebraska

47 - District of Columbia
48 - Illinois

51 - Mississippi

DD

|
S i1l
uu\.iu;u
[=a3=2

(=
wn
o

S8

w_Nb_

=3

Do

mooc
o n !

SRRRERRERERE AR AL

Chinwuntiaon
[V e ad ad:
Do

wn

&&|
o

U.S. Average

1 66.7

South Carolina

Alabama

North Carolina

Kentucky

Tennessee

Mississippi

Southeastern Ranking Average
for the S Year Period 2007 - 2011

Florida ||

Georgia

Data Sources:

The Case for Inclusion - An Analysis of Medicaid for Americans with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities: 2007.

2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011 published by United Cerebral Palsy

United Cerebral Palsy is one of the nation’s leading organizations serving and advocating for more than
54 million Americans with disabilities. Their ranking is based on the states’ ability to create quality,
meaningful and community—-inclusive lives for Americans with intellectual and developmental
disabilities. South Carolina ranked 16 nationally in 2011 and ranks highly in comparison to

southeastern states.

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 31




Figure 7.1-4
Figure 7.2-4
Figure 7.3-4

Section I:
Major Achievements

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Average Daily Population of Persons with
Intellectual Disabilities/Related Disabilities (ID/RD)

In Regional Centers (Institutions)

Chart A
-10.0%
-20.0% T SE .
E US . ........... ‘~~s\ -
.8 "30.0% ........... .“\\
n .‘ ...... \\‘
< le ‘s\\
° .._.?.‘-.
g 40.0% I~ =
= MRag
>4 Traa
q’: ...,'
A -50.0% \ Betlter
-60.0%
1995-2000 1995-2003 1995-2006 1995-2009
—4&— South Carolina -36.9% -44.0% -48.9% -53.8%
--M--Southeastern -21.4% -28.8% -38.7% -46.6%
@ United States -24.9% -32.1% -39.1% -47.2%
Chart B
Consistent with consumer L
preference and choice, 4,500 . Slummaf'y of Agency Residential Beds
DDSN continues to redirect 4,000 -II Community Residential = I SEES s .
] . . 4= ,117
re51.dent1a1 services from 3,500 I T ————— 4,1
regional centers to local 3,623
community services. Shifting 3,000 Net Change FY 2002 to 2011: ||
these resources is also more 2,500 Community: +13.6% =
cost effective and efficient. 2,000 Regional: ~ -22.6% i
South Carolina continues to 1500 m Regional Center (Instifutions)
reduce institutional capacity ’
at a greater rate than the 1,000 _9:;“1———*“—!——1——‘-——.——-_.___‘___‘
Southeast and United States 500 re
averages. 0

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 20il

Data Sources:

Chart A - Residential Services for Persons with Developmental Disabilities: Status and Trends through 2009 published by

The University of Minnesota
Chart B — Agency data provided by DDSN

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 32



Figure 7.1-5
Figure 7.6-1

Section I:

Major Achievements

Section ITI

Category 6 — Process Management

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Level of Intellectual Disability of Consumers
Residing in Regional Centers (Institutions)

Comparing South Carolina with Southeastern and United States

90.0% -
& Q
S 85.0%
A=
3%
V3 80.0%
"=
g 2
5 &
g g 75.0%
n P
5 @
oL 70.0%
N |
65.0 1iles ' -
SC SE US SC SE US SC SE US SCSE US SC SE US SC SEUS
1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008
OSouth Carolina|  87.0% 85.5% 88.0% 88.5% 83.8% 81.7%
OSoutheastern |  82.8% 84.2% 85.5% 79.8% 80.5% 79.0%
®United States | 82.2% 80.0% 79.7% 79.3% 76.3% 74.5%

This chart compares the percentage of individuals with the most extensive disabilities who are served in
DDSN’s regional centers to the national and southeastern averages. The needs of the individuals served
in South Carolina’s regional centers (institutions) are consistently higher than the national and
southeastern averages.

Data Sources:

Residential Services for Persons with Developmental Disabilities: Status and Trends through 1998, 2000, 2002, 2004,

2006, and 2008 published by The University of Minnesota

Chart data based on latest published data available from the University of Minnesotaj

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 33




Figure 7.1-6

Figure 7.3-5 Sectionl:
Figure 7.5-3 Key Strategic Goals

Section III:

Category 3 — Customer Focus

Category 4 — Measurement, Analysis,
& Knowledge Management

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Delivery of Services Per Consumer Choice

Home and Community Based Settings (Waiver)
Versus Institutional (ICF/ID)

9,000
8,250 | 8,269
m---r---u
(4
4
7,500 ',’
Iz
6,12§/
5,926 4
6,000 5 287 ’:‘,,-.u:.‘.:.
w. » “’d
Do ] ar7a | 4833 |
4,528 i 4,461 4,579____’.__-_--.—'

4,500 . S e T
Net Change FY 2002 to 2011
Waiver: +82.6%

ICF/ID: -30.7%

3 ’OOO =+ ICF/ID

1,960 i 1,873 1821
o g | 10741 16091 15121 14741 1,448 | 1406 1,359
1,500 e = :

Better

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

DDSN provides services to consumers based on their choice of either institutional (ICF/ID) or
home and community based waiver services. Consumer demand for institutional care (the
ICF/ID), the most expensive and most restrictive option, has decreased by 31% since 2002, while
the demand for waiver services has increased by 83%. In response to this demand, DDSN
designed and implemented home and community based options. These options also facilitate
people moving from ICFs/ID, prevent people from having to move into ICFs/ID and are cost
efficient. DDSN designed and began operating three home and community-based waivers as
follows:

e 1991: Intellectual Disabilities/Related Disabilities (ID/RD)
e 2007: Pervasive Developmental Disorder (PDD)
e 2009: Community Supports (CS)

The combined per capita cost of the three waivers is approximately one-third less than the
combined per capita ICF/ID costs.

Data Source:
Agency data provided by DDSN

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 34



Figure 7.1-7
Figure 7.5-4

Section I

Major Achievements

Key Strategic Goals

Section III:

Category 1 — Senior Leadership,
Governance & Social Responsibility

Category 6 — Process Management

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Critical Waiting List — Additions/Removals

250

225 220

193 189 206
200 18— o188 185— 185——183-
P & 1167

175 a1 Ts4 157162
o ) 144 139 ™ .139 140
] 121
£ 125
a 100 }—
S 75 |—
= 50 |—

25 |—

o
FYO2 03 04 0S5 06 07 08 09 10 11

O Additions 121 144 154 162 181 188 140 189 183 206
@B Removals 141 139 157 139 173 193 185 185 167 220

DDSN prioritizes services to those persons with lifelong disabilities who have the greatest need.
Individuals whose health and safety are at risk, who cannot care for him/herself and meet critical criteria
are served first. In most critical circumstances the parent or caregiver has died or become so impaired
they can no longer provide care, the individual with disabilities has been neglected or abused, or the
individual’s behavior has become so aggressive or violent they are a danger to themselves or their
caregiver/family members. When these fragile family arrangements fall apart, DDSN must respond to
provide appropriate care. This past year over 200 individuals were in critical situations and service
placements were developed to meet their needs and resolve the crisis.

Figure 7.1-8 Section I1I:

Figure 7.2-5 Category 1 — Senior Leadership,
Governance & Social Responsibility

Category 6 — Process Management

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Persons with Intellectual Disability/Developmental Disabilities (ID/RD)
Living with Caregivers Age 72 or Older

1,200

9200

=)

=

=)
!

Persons with ID/RD Living
with
CaregiversAge 72 or Older
7]
=
3

=)
!

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

The number of consumers living with caregivers 72 years of age or older has increased 19% over the last
five years and 58% since 2002. At any time, care for consumers by older caregivers becomes
jeopardized as the caregiver’s health deteriorates, the caregiver dies or is no longer able to continue this
responsibility, even with increased in-home and day supports.

Data Source:
Agency Data provided by DDSN

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 35



Figure 7.1-9

Section I:
Key Strategic Goals

Section III:

Category 1 — Senior Leadership,
Govemance & Social Responsibility

Category 6 — Process Management

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Residential Services Percentage Growth
Required to Eliminate Residential Waiting List

45.0%
b5
£,
=3
D O
&z
s =
=SS 30.0% -
< T
Ly E .
w ) .:._".’-
St s
E 8
N
15.0% A
0.0%
2008
@ South Carolina 40.3%
0O Southeastem 38.8%
B United States 26.3%
Georgia 26.0% 32.0% 14.0% 129.0% 27.3%
North Carolina | pegor 41.0% 11.0% 13.0% Roport

The waiting list for residential services is higher than the national and southeastern averages. In

South Carolina, residential services are reserved for only those persons with critical needs.

Data Sources:
Residential Services for Persons with Developmental Disabilities: Status and Trends through 2005, 2006. 2007,

2008 and 2009 published by the University of Minnesota

Better

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 36



Figure 7.1-10 Section I

Major Achievements

Key Strategic Goals

Section III:

Category 1 — Senior Leadership,
Governance & Social Responsibility

Category 6 — Process Management

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs

Day Services Waiting List
1,500
80 A’ Better
. 1,355
% 1250 - 1,264 l
=8 1,222 ’
g2
S e
52 1,106
A = 2
58 1,000 1,040 1,048
E S 974 969 968
g 886
Z
750
Net Change FY 2002 to 2011: +43%
Net Change FY 2007 to 2011: +14%
500 v T T T T T T T T
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

The waiting list for day services has increased 14% over the last five years. This waiting list has
increased 43% since 2002 even though over 10,925 people have been removed since 2002. The
individuals who are waiting live at home with family. These habilitative and job-related services
are important for the consumers, allow family members to remain employed and prevent the need
for more expensive out-of-home placement.

Data Sources:
Agency Data provided by DDSN

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 37



Figul‘e 7.1'1 1 Section I

Figure 7.2-6 Major Achievements

Figure 7.5-5 Section III:

Category 1 — Senior Leadership,
Governance & Social Responsibility

Category 6 — Process Management

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Summary of Agency Services

32,500
30,000
27,500
25,000
22,500 -
20,000 -
17,500
15,000 In-Home Family
12,500 iy

10,000
7,500
5,000 1=
2,500 H

0
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

TotalEligible

Eligible Individuals

Net Change FY 2002 to 2011:
Total Eligible: +34.0%
Family Support: +40.8%
Residential: +5.9%

DDSN policies reflect federal and state laws by supporting people in the least restrictive setting possible.
In the ten year period shown, there has been a 40.8% growth in the use of cost efficient family support
services compared to only 5.9% growth in residential services, which are more expensive.

Of the approximately 32,000 individuals eligible or receiving DDSN services, 85% live at home with
their families or in their own home. Of the thousands of persons with intellectual disabilities and related
disabilities, and autism receiving services from DDSN, 71% live with family caregivers, compared to
58% nationally. DDSN is doing a better job of helping individuals live in a family setting.

Data Sources:
Agency data provided by DDSN

National data provided by: Residential Services for Persons with Developmental Disabilities: Status and Trends through
2009 published by The University of Minnesota

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 38



Figure 7.1-12 Section I:
Figure 7.2-7 Key Strategic Goals

Figure 7.5-6 Section III:

& Knowledge Management
Category 6 — Process Management

Category 4 — Measurement, Analysis,

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Annual Provider Performance Rating on
Compliance and Service Effectiveness

100.00%
90.00%
{;3
80.00% ﬂ-w e
i'.v‘:d'
2 -
S 70.00% 1 -
60.00% 1
-
50.00% -
Overall General Early Residential
Determination Administrative Agency Intervention Observation
02008 89.9% 87.1% 87.0% 94.9% 92.8%
02009 87.0% 88.4% 84.7% 92.7% 94.2%
@2010 82.4% 77.1% 82.4% 90.9% 93.7%
@2011 84.6% 81.6% 83.1% 92.5% 96.0%

DDSN contracted with a nationally recognized CMS-Certified Quality Improvement Organization
to conduct a sophisticated annual quality assurance review of DDSN service providers using
random sampling to ensure reliability and validity of results. Areas such as health, safety, rights,
compliance with Medicaid contracts, choice, service planning, and fiscal management are
reviewed.

The five (5) major domains of review are Administrative, including fiscal, governing body,
critical reporting system and other management indicators; General Agency, including a broad
range of direct service indicators such as services provided are meeting clients’ needs; Early
Intervention, including measures that evaluate the effectiveness of services to children from birth
to age six, and Residential Observation, which evaluates the support provided to consumers in
their homes during unannounced visits. Reports reflect that service providers meet or exceed
compliance requirements in all domains. It should be noted that DDSN’s change of outcome
measures has increased the expected performance of its service providers.

Data Source:
Delmarva Foundation Inc., “Report of Findings, Annual Aggregate Data”

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 39

Better



Figure 7.1-13
Figure 7.3-6

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Neural Tube Defects (NTDs) in South Carolina

Section I:
Major Achievements
Key Strategic Goals

Section III:
Category 4 — Measurement, Analysis,

& Knowledge Management

2.00

1.87

L

1.80

1.60

1.40

1.20

1.00

0.86

0.80

Ngs

0.60

0.40

0.20

Rate of NTDs per 1000 livebirths and fetal deaths

0.00

1992-93

Year 1

1996-97

Year5

2001-02

Year 10

2006-07

Year 15

2010-11

Year 19

Primary prevention efforts produce the greatest return on investment of time and dollars.- An example of
one effort is reducing the rate of infants born with neural tube defects (NTDs) through DDSN’s
partnership with the Greenwood Genetic Center.
Carolina has steadily declined over the last 19 years. The result is the prevention of 60 infants born each
year with an NTD, saving the state $30 million in medical and disability service costs over the lifetime
of each child. Twenty years ago, South Carolina’s rate of NTDs was 3 times the national average; it is

now in line with the national average.

Data Source:

Greenwood Genetic Center

The rate of NTDs per 1000 livebirths in South

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 40




Figure 7.2-8

Section I:
Key Strategic Goals

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs

DDSN Consumers Served By
Other State Agencies
For Fiscal Year 2011
Chart A
,/
 Served by DDSN only”
90.68%

Served by DDSN &
one other agency
[

Served by DDSN
two ormore agencies

&

141%

TP
S iablab it

Over 90% of individuals served by
DDSN do not receive services from
other state agencies. When they do,
services complement but do not
duplicate other agencies’ efforts. DDSN
services focus on the developmental
aspects of care and family supports such
as day supports and respite care as
opposed to protective/social services or
psychiatric services as examples. DDSN
tracks other agencies’ involvement and
regularly communicates with them to
ensure collaboration and efficient use of
services.

Data Source:
Agency data provided by DDSN

Chart B
Comparing Fiscal Years 2007 through 2011
90.00% -
75.00% +—
60.00% T—
45.00% 1T
30.00% T
15.00% T I
0.00%
Served by DDSN Served by DDSN
one or more
only .
agencies
02007 86.10% 13.90%
02008 88.04% 11.96%
32009 89.18% 10.82%
02010 90.56% 9.44%
2011 90.68% 9.32%

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 41



Figure 7.2-9 Section III:

Figure 7.6-2 Category 3 ~ Customer Focus

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Rate of Consumers with Developmental Disabilities
Placed in a Nursing Facility per 100,000 Population

South Carolina compared with Southeastern and United States

12.0
2
%
£ o 9.0
g-&
2~ 6.0
o
23
v
E
w2
g 2 3.0 -
&)
Sy
(-]
* b
0.0 SC_SE US sc SE_US
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
South Carolina 5.2 55 5.2 3.7 3.8
0O Southeastern 8.9 94 9.5 8.2 8.1
@ United States 10.1 11.1 8.6 8.6 9.6
Georgia 17.4 17.3 16.5 16.1 9.8
North Carolina 6.1 6.0 4.7 43 10.1

The Federal Nursing Home Reform Act, passed in 1987, was intended to improve the conditions
in nursing homes and protect people with intellectual disabilities and related disabilities. The
law requires any individual suspected of having a developmental disability to be screened prior
to being admitted to a nursing home. This screening ensures that individuals with developmental
disabilities requiring specialized residential services are most appropriately placed. Litigation
has been initiated against several states for failing to avoid inappropriate placement.

DDSN’s rate of consumers with developmental disabilities placed in nursing homes has been
much lower than the United States and Southeastern average rates for the past several years. In
South Carolina, just 3.8 individuals with developmental disabilities per 100,000 of the general
population are served in traditional nursing facilities. As with the general population, people
with lifelong disabilities are living longer and prefer receiving services in their own homes and
communities.

Data Sources:

Residential Services for Persons with Developmental Disabilities: Status and Trends through 2004, 2005, 2006,
2007, 2008, and 2009 published by The University of Minnesota

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 42

Better



Figure 7.1-14 Section I:

Figure 7.3-7 Major Achievements

Section III:

Category 1 — Senior Leadership,
Govemance & Social Responsibility

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Administration Expenses as a Percentage of Total Expenses

3.00%
———¢ ¢ Better
1.00% l
0.00% 1 ! 1 I i 1 i 1 1
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

DDSN has continually shifted resources from administration to service priorities. Over the last ten
years, DDSN’s administrative FTEs were reduced by 28% through attrition, reductions in force, and
retargeting resources and FTE reduction provisos. Central Office administrative expenses have
remained at less than 2% of total expenses even though there has been an increase in the need for
services, the number of people served, an increased scope of services and increased federal and state
compliance requirements.

Figure 7.1-15

Figure 7.3-8 Section III
i Category 1 — Senior Leadership,
Figure 7.4-1 ategory 1 — Senior Leadership

Governance & Social Responsibility

South Carolina Depariment of Disabilities and Special Needs
FTEs (Full-time Equivalents)

4,000

3,000 4 * &-

- * Y
2,677 2,600 2561 2452 2449 2.444 ®  [petter

2,000 + 2,236 l

" Net Change FY 2002 to 2011: -26.1%

1’000 1 ] Ll 1 I 1 ¥ ¥ 1
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

From 2002 to 2011, 791 FTEs were eliminated. The purpose was to assist the agency in aligning its
human resources needs with the operational needs now and in the future.

Data Sources:
Figure 7.1-14 - Agency data provided by DDSN
Figure 7.1-15 - Agency data provided by the (Budget and Control Board) Office of Human Resources Appropriations Act

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 43



Figure 7.3-9 Section I:
Key Strategic Goals

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Comparing South Carolina with Southeastern and United States
Revenue Sources for Fiscal Year 2009

75%
50%
25%
0% ' " e
South Carolina Southeastern United States
@ State 28.00% 30.88% 39.00%
OMedicaid 72.00% 68.50% 58.00%
B Other 0.00% 0.62% 3.00%
Georgia North Carolina

State 41.00% 33.00%
Medicaid 59.00% 62.00%
Other 0.00% 5.00%

DDSN earns Medicaid revenue to pay for 72% of service costs compared to a 58% national average for
fiscal year 2009. This minimizes new costs to the state and allows the agency to serve more individuals.
The amount of state funds available limits overall agency expenditures as DDSN services are not driven

by entitlement.

Data Source:

The State of the States in Developmental Disabilities: 2009 published by The University of Colorado

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 44



F}gure 73-10 Section III:

Figure 7.5-7 Category 1 — Senior Leadership,
Governance & Social Responsibility

Category 4 — Measurement, Analysis,
& Knowledge Management

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Institutional Per Diem
Comparing South Carolina with Southeastern and United States

$600.00
$500.00
H
2
g $400.00
Ay
e
S $300.00 1
2
E-
/2]
= $200.00 - .
$100.00 - SC _SE _US SC SE US SC_SE US SC_SE US
2002 2004 2006 2009
B South Carolina $303 $300 $308 $323
DSoutheastemn $326 $349 $412 $421
BUnited States $369 $401 $469 $524
Georgia $217 $225 $384 Report
North Carolina $344 $385 $472 $372

South Carolina’s institutional per diem is 38% less than the average per diem in the United States and
24% less than the Southeastern average.

Data Sources:
The State of the States in Developmental Disabilities: 2002, 2004, 2006 and 2009 published by The University of Colorado

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 45



Figure 7.1-16
Figure 7.2-10 Section I1I:

Figure 7.3-11 Category 6 — Process Management

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Regional Center Resources Redirected to Community Residential Services
Cumulative Totals from Fiscal Year 2002 to 2011

$75.0
Better
$60.0 I
$45.0 ¢ ‘
$30.0
$15.0 |
$0.0
2002 | 2003 | 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010
Resources
in Millions $45.1 | $45.6 | $49.5 | $49.8 | $53.0 | $56.3 | $58.3 | $61.1 | $64.4
FTEs -1,5971 -1,609 | -1,683 | -1,687 | -1,762 | -1,843 | -1,891 { -1,949 | -2,008
Cumulative Effect 1994 to 2011
Service Funding: $65,409,593
FTEs: -2,028
Note: Figure displays 10 most recent years due to space limitation.

As people move from the regional centers to community residential settings, their service funding is
redirected from regional centers to local community services. Since implementing the “money
follows the individual” (MFI) formula in fiscal year 1994, more than $65 million has been
redirected to local community services.

While South Carolina has a seventeen year history of utilizing its MFI formula, the national MFI
effort by the federal government only began in 2006. Therefore, national data is not comparable at
this time. The federal government only recently began giving states grants to help with this effort.
South Carolina’s MFI effort is achieved without federal aid. Another result is the reduction of
DDSN permanent workforce positions.

Data Source:
Agency data provided by DDSN

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 46



Figure 7.3-12
Figure 7.4-2

Section 111

Category 5 — Workforce Focus

South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Institutional Direct Care Staff Turnover Rate

Comparing South Carolina with Southeastern and United States

% of Direct Care Staff Turnover

48.0%

36.0%

24.0%

12.0%

SC SE US z SE S SC SE S SC SEUS -
2000 2002 2004 2006 2008
@South Carolina|  26.4% 14.6% 16.1% 26.6% 24.3%
OSoutheastern |  33.7% 27.1% 38.2% 29.0% 33.2%
@United States |  27.0% 28.0% 28.5% 27.3% 29.6%
Georgia 47.4% 25.1% 33.4% 20.5% 100.9%
North Carolina| ~ 25.1% 26.8% 24.8% 32.1% 17.3%

Lower staff turnover is more efficient and cost effective. The rate of turnover in the direct care
workforce in South Carolina’s regional centers is lower than both the national and southeastern
rate. Lower staff turnover avoids additional costs of recruitment, background checks and

training.

Lower staff turnover also prevents disruption in care. The direct care staff in the regional
centers (institutions) are in many ways a surrogate family to the consumers who live there.
Important personal bonds are formed between the direct care staff and the consumers served.
Staff have a substantial impact on consumers and therefore, when the turnover of the direct care
staff can be minimized, the consumer’s quality of life is enhanced.

Data Sources:

Residential Services for Persons with Developmental Disabilities: Status and Trends through 2000, 2002, 2004,
2006, and 2008 published by The University of Minnesota

Chart data based on latest published data available from the University of Minnesota

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 47

Better



Figure 7.4-3 Section III:
Category 5 — Workforce Focus

South Carolina Department of Disabilities & Special Needs
Work Force Diversity
Comparing the State of South Carolina with DDSN

State of South Carolina
Workforce Diversity

Black/African

American

38%
Notassigned

13%

Two or More Races
0.07%

Native Hawaiian/Other American ispanic/Latino
Pacfic Islander Indian/Alaska Native \ Asi 0.79%
.03% 0.37% 0.52%
SCDDSN
Workforce Diversity

Blacks
Am “n
FIRE LD

ispanic/Latino

Native Hawaiian/Other
Pacfic Islander
0.05% Not A

assigned Indian/Alaska Native
0.25% 0.30%

This chart reflects workforce diversity and how DDSN compares with the total State employee
workforce.

Data Sources:
DDSN data provided by DDSN
State of South Carolina data provided by South Carolina Enterprise Information System

L%

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 48



Figure 7.4-4 Section III:
Category 5 — Workforce Focus

South Carolina Department of Disabilities & Special Needs
Work Force Composition
Comparing the State of South Carolina with DDSN

State of South Carolina
Workforce Composition

SCDDSN
Workforce Composition

This chart reflects the hiring by gender, and how DDSN compares with the total State employee
workforce.

Data Sources:

DDSN data provided by DDSN
State of South Carolina data provided by South Carolina Enterprise Information System @

Department of Disabilities & Special Needs — Page 49



South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
FY12 Appropriations Act
Section 89 - X90 — General Provisions

89.92. (GP: Fines and Fees Report) In order to promote accountability and transparency, each
state agency must provide and release to the public via the agency’s website, a report of all
aggregate amounts of fines and fees that were charged and collected by that state agency in the
prior fiscal year. The report shall include, but not be limited to: (1) the code sections, regulation,
or proviso that authorized the fines and fees to be charges, collected, or received; (2) the amount
received by source; (3) the purpose for which the funds were expended by the agency; (4) the
amount of funds transferred to the general fund, if applicable, and the authority by which the
transfer took place; and (5) the amount of funds transferred to another entity, if applicable, and
the authority by which the transfer took place, as well as the name of the entity to which the
funds were transferred. The report must be posted online by September first. Additionally, the
report must be delivered to the Chairman of the Senate Finance Committee and the Chairman of
the House Ways and Means Committee by September first. Funds appropriated to and/or

authorized for use by each state agency shall be used to accomplish this directive.

DDSN’s Report:
(1) South Carolina Code of Laws Title 44 Chapter 20 Section 350 and Medicaid regulations.

(2) FY 10 amount of care and maintenance fees collected from consumers residing in
residential facilities owned and operated by the department and its local service

providers: $29.68 million
(3) Funds were expended for residential services, related consumer care, and capital projects.
(4)N/A

(5) N/A

Page 1 of 1



South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Pervasive Developmental Disorder (PDD) Program
January 2012

Number of Children

1,178 children have received PDD services since the program’s inception

658 children are currently participating in the PDD Program —
(545 enrolied in the waiver and 113 in state-funded slots)

648 children are on the waiting list
100 new slots (in addition to attrition) were authorized since July 1, 2011
Approximately 80% of all participants are male and 20% are female

Approximately 88% of all participants have a diagnosis of autism and 12% have other
PDD diagnoses

Approximately 80% of participants are ages 3-6; 20% are ages 7-10

Utilization of Services/Resources

Funding

The proviso caps expenditures for each individual child at $50,000 per year
90% of children are Medicaid eligible

The average budget DDSN authorized for each child based on the individual assessment
and service plan is $27,206 per year

The average annual amount spent by the families is now less than $10,000, equating to
a 37% utilization rate

$7.5 M Original appropriated amount

-50.3 M Permanently reduced as part of the September 2009 4.04% reduction

-$1.08 M Permanently reduced as part of FY 2011 base reduction

$2.04 M Actual expenditures as of January 23, 2012. This does not include all state
funds DDSN authorized through fiscal year end or state match DDSN will be
billed by DHHS for services direct billed by providers

DDSN projects FY 2012 expenditures to be approximately $6.6 million



Page 2 of 4

Services
Children accepted in the Pervasive Developmental Disorder (PDD) Program receive two types of
services: 1) Early Intensive Behavioral Intervention (EIBI) and 2) case management.

EIBI services seek to develop skills of children in the areas of cognition, behavior, communication
and social interaction. Case management services assist children and their families in gaining access
to needed waiver and other State Medicaid plan services, as well as medical, social, educational and
other services.

Program Improvements
1. Award state-funded slots to children prior to Medicaid eligibility determination. This
allows the family to complete paperwork, the child to be assessed, the plan developed
and the start of therapy before completion of Medicaid eligibility process. If the child
is determined Medicaid eligible, funding is shifted from 100 percent state to PDD
waiver.

2. Allow children younger than 3 years of age to apply for PDD services. If eligible, the
child may be placed on the waiting list. Children are not enrolled in the Program until
after they turn 3 but this prevents time delay.

3. Implemented new process to increase utilization of authorized budget by families.
This includes better education of families about the program and family responsibility.
By working with families at the beginning, it can be more realistically determined how
much time the family can commit to a therapy schedule.

4. More frequently monitor family utilization of services and adjust hours and
corresponding budget up or down accordingly. This method is still responsive to the
needs of the individual child but also prevents over-authorization of state funds.

5. Changed timing of provider payment to improve timeliness of service delivery.
Previously DDSN paid provider once the assessment and service plan were completed.
Now full payment is withheld until the provider completes these and trains direct-line
therapists, decreasing time delay before actual services begin.

6. Began providing learning supplies and tools for families receiving EIBI to enhance their
children’s outcomes.

7. Collaborate with the SC Autism Society and the Developmental Disabilities Council to
ensure that parents of children on the PDD waiting list have a clear understanding of
what the PDD Program provides, how it works and the family’s commitment.



Page 3 of 4

8. Through its contract with the University of Nevada’s Distant Education program, DDSN
graduated its second set of students in December 2011 taking five graduate-level
courses approved by the National Board of Applied Behavior Analysis to prepare them
for Board Certification. This will increase the capacity of approved providers of DDSN’s
PDD program.

9. Developed and began a quality assurance review of EIBI providers to ensure high
quality of services.

10. Finalized contract language in partnership with DHHS for EIBI providers that focuses on
the provider delivering a minimum level of the authorized intervention hours. This
helps DDSN ensure budgets are closer to utilization.

11. DDSN collaborates with USC’s Department of Psychology. At no charge, the Department
assists DDSN and its network of EIBI providers to develop the direct-line therapists who
do the majority of the in-home interventions with children and their families. DDSN is
now targeting Winthrop, Francis Marion and Coastal Carolina universities to replicate
USC’s model.

12. DDSN collaborated with USC’s College of Social Work. At no charge, the College
conducted an evaluation of DDSN’s PDD program focusing on results, parent
satisfaction, and family indicators that lead to better outcomes. This research was
completed and that report is attached.

New Initiatives
1. Requested approval of a rate increase for direct-line therapists (not provider overhead)
to meet the need to recruit and retain the necessary number of individuals who work
directly with the children. At least one direct-line therapist is needed for each
child/family.

2. Recruited qualified Board-certified Behavior Analysts (BCBA) attending the National
Association of Behavioral Analysts annual meeting June 2011.

3. Contracting with a professional recruiting company to recruit, screen, and conduct
background checks on potentially qualified line therapists; the line therapists are the
people who spend the most time with the child and family implementing the plan
prepared by the BCBA.

4. Coordinating policy efforts with First Steps to ensure a smooth transition for those
children aging out of BabyNet EIBI services into DDSN eligibility and EIBI services.



Page 4 of 4

Outcomes

SCDDSN operates an evidence-based program for children with Pervasive Developmental
Disorders (PDD). The interventions are based on Early Intensive Behavior Intervention (EIBI)
and focus on enhancing cognition, communication, adaptive behavior and social skills, all of
which are significant issues for children with autism spectrum disorders. DDSN’s model is a
home-based treatment program that requires parental involvement to ensure the interventions
are carried out throughout the child’s day.

To date, DDSN has provided EIBI programs to almost 1,200 children ages 3 through 10 years
old. The outcomes of these individualized programs are remarkable and mirror the research
conducted on programs just like DDSN'’s program. The majority of children in the PDD program
experience statistically significant gains in all areas for which children with autism have severe
deficits: expressive communication, receptive communication, adaptive living and use of
appropriate social skills.

Expressive communication is what children can say with words or sign language. Many children
came into the program unable to speak or used very few meaningful words. Now, the majority
of children use words, sign language or picture exchange systems to communicate with peers,
teachers and parents. Quotes from a survey of parents of children in the program include, “He
is a different child. | would never have imagined that he would respond to a question or initiate
conversation with his family or schoolmates.” “Please do not take this program away from my
child. She is talking! She has made so much progress, and | can’t thank you enough for giving
my daughter a chance to be like other children.” To be able to ask for what one wants or needs
or to let a parent or teacher know that they are in pain is a huge milestone for these children.
By enhancing Expressive Communication, behavior challenges can be markedly decreased,
allowing socially significant behaviors to improve.

Receptive communication is a child’s ability to understand, process, and react or respond to the
verbal and nonverbal language of others. Growth in this area affects one’s ability to follow
directions, answer questions, and respond to commands in emergency situations. Being able to
follow directions leads to the development of expressive communication skills. Children who
received EIBI services for three years showed an average gain of 15% in the area of Receptive
Communication.

Daily living skills are being able to care for one’s self by learning skills such as toileting, bathing
and getting dressed and are extremely important skills for children with a PDD to develop so
they can function as independently as possible. The average gain in this area for those who
completed three years of service was seven years.

Socialization skills Many children diagnosed with a PDD do not interact with their family
members or typically developing peers in an appropriate manner. The deficiency in language
and communication also make it difficult to form personal relationships and friendships.
Intensive programming delivered in the child’s natural environment enhances their skills and
abilities in this area. Children who received three years of EIBI services saw a reliable change
of 72%.




Pervasive Developmental Disorder Program Evaluation

Robert Hock, PhD USC College of Social Work
John Kuntz, MS USC Department of Epidemiology

Introduction

During the 2006 legislative session of the South Carolina General Assembly, $3 million was
appropriated to the South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs (DDSN) to
develop the Pervasive Developmental Disorder (PDD) Program by January 2007. During the
2007 session, the General Assembly appropriated an additional $4.5 million demonstrating their
commitment to the treatment of autism and other PDDs. DDSN uses much of this state funding
as match dollars to earn Medicaid federal financial participation.

The purpose of the PDD Program is to provide intensive in-home intervention to children ages 3
through 10 years diagnosed with a Pervasive Developmental Disorder, which includes Autism,
Asperger’s and PDD - NOS (Not Otherwise Specified). Children who meet these criteria may
receive Early Intensive Behavioral Intervention (EIBI) services for three years or until their 11%
birthday, whichever comes first.

Early Intensive Behavioral Intervention applies the principles of Applied Behavior Analysis,
which is an evidenced-based individualized treatment program for persons with autism. Studies
across the country show that the majority of children receiving EIBI services make significant
gains in all areas of concern. These areas include cognitive functioning, communication,
socialization/daily living skills, and problematic behaviors.

DDSN wanted to evaluate the effectiveness of South Carolina’s PDD Program at improving key
outcomes for children. They requested an independent analysis from the University of South
Carolina, College of Social Work along with the Department of Epidemiology. Dr. Robert Hock
and John Kuntz conducted the first evaluation gratuitously, for DDSN.

Following is a report of our findings using valid statistical and analytical models.

Method

Using preliminary data obtained from the South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special
Needs (DDSN), an analysis was conducted to assess children’s improvement in several key
outcome areas during their participation in Early Intensive Behavioral Intervention (EIBI) as part
of the PDD Program. A total of 70 children who had recently completed 3 years of EIBI were
included in the analysis. Each child completed an evaluation of his or her social, behavioral and
cognitive abilities before treatment began, as well as after the first and second years of treatment.

Analysis
Three research questions guided the analysis.
Do the baseline measurements improve after approximately two years of EIBI treatment?

In order to address this question, two approaches were taken. First, a paired comparison was
made between the final and baseline measures for each child. A paired t-test was used to assess
whether those differences are statistically significant. In order to determine whether the change

1



was clinically meaningful, a reliable change index was calculated to determine the proportion of
children whose individual scores have changed to an extent that is beyond statistical variability.

Is there evidence that any such improvements are greater than those expected by maturation or
the passage of time?

To address this question, we examined differences in baseline scores by the child’s age at the
beginning of the program. If older children tend to demonstrate higher standard scores than
younger children at the beginning of treatment, this may suggest that change occurs with
maturation alone. Because the standard scores are computed relative to a child’s same age
group, higher scores would indicate higher performance relative to other same age peers.

Is there evidence that improvements may vary based on the characteristics of the child?

To address this question, we examined whether a child’s age or abilities at enrollment predicted
their degree of improvement in the program over time.

Results
Do the baseline measurements improve after approximately two years of EIBI treatment?

Results of the paired t-tests comparing the final measure to the initial measure show a
statistically significant improvement in all seven primary measures (Figure 1).

Figure 1. Average Standardized scores for Primary Measures.

Average Standardized Scores - Primary Measures
80

Ny
=z

55

75 ——

Initial Measure Second Measure Third Measure

— Average Communication 67.95 76.47 77.14
e Average DLS 69.04 74.60 76.00
——— Average Social 64.01 7151 72.64
- Average Motor 73.82 77.81 79.90
— Average ABC 66.08 73.26 73.89
e Average PPVT 57.28 69.94 72.12

Average EVT 60.79 70.50 73.77




Reliable change is provided as a measure of the proportion of children who experience
meaningful change, or a change that is beyond the variation in the baseline measurement. Using
the calculated reliable change metric, a significant number of children achieved reliable change
across all domains (Figure 3). Motor skills (not an EIBI target area) shows gains in 45% of
children while all other measures show reliable gains in more than 50% of the children, with
improvements in Communication, Social and Adaptive Behavior Composite (ABC) domains
among 70% of the children all of which are EIBI target areas.

Figure 2. Standard scores of key outcome measures at baseline and year 2 of the intervention.

Change in Scores by Dimension
85.0 800
80.0
75.0
70.0
65.0
60.0
55.0 o |nitial
50.0 ' H Final
<
‘?8’ o’?’ R
& s° S
& e e
& S &
P OQ;Q &"’
¢ &

Figure 3. Percentage of children achieving reliable change in each dimension.

Percentage of Children with Reliable Change

75%
70%
65%
60%
55%
50%
45%
40%
35%
30% -
25%

70.0%




Is there evidence that any such improvements are greater than those expected by
maturation or the passage of time?

Results indicate that there is no significant relationship between a child’s age at entry and his/her
baseline scores on any of the outcome measures. This improves confidence that improvements
seen over time are due to EIBI treatment and are not the result of normal age-related
improvement.

Is there evidence that improvements may vary based on the characteristics of the child?

Two baseline characteristics were considered in examination of differing effects: age at
enrollment and overall performance, calculated as the average of the 7 primary measures.

Minimal differences were observed in the significance of the individual t-tests by age group,
where age groups were constructed to establish equally-sized categories (less than 4.8 years, 4.8
— 5.8 years and older than 5.8 years at enrollment).

Separate analysis was performed by categories of baseline performance (high, medium, low)
based on the average of all scores. Here, some differences in results were observed.
Specifically, high performing individuals did not show significant gains in vocabulary and low-
performing individuals did not show gains in social skills.

Summary
The results of this evaluation suggest the following:
¢ Children enrolled in the PDD Program show improvement across all measures of functioning
e Within specific domains, approximately 70 percent of children achieve reliable change
e Both younger and older children show improvement

e There is some evidence that the highest-performing children at baseline show less
improvement through time

These findings are promising and suggest that the PDD Program is increasing the skills and adaptive
functioning of children in South Carolina.

For questions regarding the evaluation, please email Dr. Hock at ROBERTH@mailbox.sc.edu




a ® South Carolina Autism Society
’ Together We Can Solve The Puzzle

PROGRAM

PARENTS’
PERSPECTIVES

April 2011



The South Carolina Autism Society, a statewide nonprofit advocacy
organization, did an informal parent survey through Survey Monkey. Parents
and caregivers who have a child currently or who were receiving services
through the Pervasive Developmental Program (PDD Program) were asked
to provide their perspective on the progress their child has made since being
on the program. Questions asked were based on the progress parents
observe in the five major domain areas an intensive intervention program
addresses.

As a way of thanking you for you for your on going support of the PDD
Program, we would like to share with you the parents’ perspectives on the
benefits of this program. As you will see, the feedback from parents was
astounding. We would like to personally thank you for your foresight and
support in improving the lives of children with Autism Spectrum Disorders
(ASD) in South Carolina. Here are a few basic facts about ASD:

¢ 1 child in 110 is affected by ASD
¢ Approximately 41,000 South Carolinians are on the spectrum
¢ ASD is 4 times more likely to affect boys than a girls

¢+ Fastest growing neuro-developmental disorder

Mosgo Moo Wl amace (% O se=.
Margne Moore-Willliamson Craig C. Stoxen

Parent Liaison President & CEO

Mission Statement

South Carolina Autism Society

The purpose of the South Carolina Autism Society is to
enable all individuals with autism spectrum disorders in
South Carolina to reach their maximum potential.




1. Rank the improvement you have seen in
your child’s behavior.

485%

15

10

0 T

0-Not Apphbcable 2-Sight Improvement

T
1-No Improvement 3-50me Improvement 5-R

“She was not talking, she was quite
aggressive with head banging tendencies,
she also was not potty trained prior to ABA
therapy which we are now receiving under
the PDD Waiver. With the waiver, our ABA
therapist helped us learn positive practices
for potty training, she has helped her
redirect her aggressive tendencies and now

4.Moderate Improvement

“It was impossible to take our
child out to eat or any place
there was lots of people. Last
summer, we went on vacation
and he was able to eat in the
dining room each night and
play appropriately.”

has a vocabulary of about 50 words.”

“My child used to hit, bite or get
extremely upset. He now uses his
acquired language to express
himself. He will still get
emotional at times, but is not
hitting, biting or screaming.”




2. Rank the improvement you have seen in
your child’s social skills.

“On a recent outing his
therapist was able to
prompt him to say hello
to a cashier at the
grocery store without
hiding and having an
anxiety attack. That was
a great moment for us.”

“Because of the PDD
Program, my son now
wants to play with other
kids. He is now more
open with us and enjoys
being with us and other
kids.”

“He is going into
regular 1st grade
classes for part of the
day. Sometimes he
doesn't need any help
to stay there and
interact with kids his
age.”

15

10

1-No Improvement 3-Some Improvement 5-Remarkable Imp
0-Not Apphcable 2-Shght Improvement 4-Moderate Improvement



3. Rank the improvement you have seen in
your child’s functional communication.

“After several years on the PDD program, my child no longer needs speech
therapy at this time. His communication skills are wonderful!”

35
485 %
30
25
20
15
10
5
15%
04— . :
1-No Improvement 3-Some Improvement 5-Remarkable Imp
0-Not Applicable 2-Stght Improvement 4-Moderate improvement

“My son went from saying just a few, one word requests, to now putting short, 4
to 6 word sentences together. He went from only mom understanding his words
to a stranger understanding most of what he says.”

a

) S




4. Rank the improvement you have seen in
your child’s recreational skills.

25 358%

1-Mo Improvement 3-Some lmprovement 5-Remadable lmp
@-Not Applicable 2-Sfight Improvement 4-Moderate Improvement

“He plays upward
basketball. The

pastor made a point
to call him up and
give him a Southern

Wesleyan jersey and Y , )
the ball in front of a ‘John now enjoys coloring. | used to

whole gymnasium.” | give him a piece of candy for

coloring even part of a picture. Now
he draws, colors, and makes up
stories about his play. | remember
when he was first diagnosed with
Autism 3 years ago, | tried to
pretend play with him with some
Little People farm figures- he threw
the figures, ran from the room,
jumped on my bed and flapped

furiously in front of the mirror.
Now he plays super heroes with his
Daddy!”




5. Rank the improvement you have seen in
your child’s daily living skills.

“My son now sets the table
for the family, can get his
own drink, can give himself a

“Toilet training is almost done!!

bath and get his own night He is able to brush his teeth
clothes. He can pick out his really well and change clothes
own clothes to wear and they when he chooses. None of these

always match.” could have been accomplished

without the waiver.”

30
412%

25
20
15
10

5

15%
04— '
1-No Improvement 3-Some Improvement 5-Remarkable Impro
0-Not Applicable 2-Stght Improvement 4-Moderate Iimprovement

“He is now able to tie his own shoes, independently dresses,
independently washes & brush teeth with supervision. He cleans
up after himself (including toys; this was BIG problem behavior
in the past) and now knows the appropriate function of certain
things (ex: A spoon is to eat with. Pillow is to sleep with).”

6



Thanks for your
ongoing support!

South Carolina Autism Society
Together We Can Solve The Puzzie

806 12th Street,
West Columbia, SC, 29169
803-750-6988............... 803-750-8121 (fax)
scas@scautism.org.................. www.scautism.org

A ;

‘-,{_--\3 ]



South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
Head and Spinal Cord Injury (HASCI) Division

Funding for Specialized TBI/SCI Post-Acute Rehabilitation
WHAT:
SCDDSN has limited state funding to pay for medical rehabilitation for uninsured or
underinsured people with traumatic brain injury (TBI) and/or spinal cord injury (SCI) in
CARF-accredited inpatient/outpatient TBI/SCI Rehabilitation Programs. These funds
may be used subsequent to, but cannot supplant or subsidize, any other funding.

WHO:

Applicants must be residents of South Carolina and must be uninsured or unable to
access sufficient post-acute rehabilitation through private health insurance, Medicare,
Medicaid, Worker's Compensation, Veterans Administration, or any other payers.

If receiving or eligible for Medicaid, applicants must be 21 years of age or older.

Applicants must have traumatic brain injury and/or spinal cord injury caused by external
physical trauma and resulting in hospitalization or treatment in an emergency department
or by a physician and not congenital or due to a chronic, degenerative, or progressive
medical condition. (TB/ does not include anoxic or hypoxic brain damage, aneurysm,
stroke, or dementia. Traumatic SCI does not include spinal column fracture, disc injury,
spinal stenosis, or demyelinating disease.)

Applicants must meet medical necessity and clinical level of care criteria. Applicants must
no longer require acute care, be able to actively participate in and benefit from intensive
rehabilitation, and be reasonably expected to achieve neurological recovery and/or improved
functioning. Patients in coma, persistive vegetative state, or minimally responsive state are
not eligible. Applicants must have viable and productive post-rehabilitation options.

WHEN:
The intent is for specialized TBI/SCI post-acute rehabilitation to begin when acute care is
no longer needed and upon discharge from a hospital or after diagnosis by a physician.

WHERE:
SCDDSN currently contracts with three facilities to provide rehabilitation with this funding:
¢ Roger C. Peace Rehabilitation Hospital (Greenville, South Carolina)
Telephone: 1-800-868-8871
¢ Carolinas Rehabilitation (Charlotte, North Carolina)
Telephone: 1-704-355-5869
o Walton Rehabilitation (Augusta, Georgia )
Telephone: 1-706-826-5805
HOW:
Trauma centers, acute care hospitals, and physicians may refer patients to the facilities above.
Potential applicants or their representatives may also contact these facilities for information.

If interested in contracting as a provider for this funding, other facilities with CARF-accredited inpatient/outpatient
TBI/SCI Rehabilitation Programs may contact the SCDDSN Head and Spinal Cord Injury Division at 803/898-9789.



South Carolina Department of Disabilities and Special Needs

Post-Acute Rehabilitation Funding for Individuals with
Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI) and/or Spinal Cord Injury (SCI)

FY-2012: six months 7/1/2011 - 12/31/2011

Total Funding Authorized: $1,373,255
Carolinas Rehab 3510,400
Roger C. Peace Rehab $863,255
Walton Rehab 50
Total Individuals Funded: 25 (13 TBIL; 12 SCI)
Carolinas Rehab 9 (3 IBI: 6 SCI)
Roger C. Peace Rehab 18 (10 TBI; 8 SCI)
Applicants Not Approved Due to
Not Meeting Eligibility Criteria: 3 (3 TBID)

2/1/2008 - 12/31/2011
Total Funding Authorized: $6,408,307
Carolinas Rehab 82,329,600
Roger C. Peace Rehab $3,674,654
Walton Rehab $ 404,053
Total Individuals Funded: 122 (71 TBI; 53 SCI)
Carolinas Rehab 42 (19 TBI; 23 SCI)
Roger C. Peace Rehab 70 (40 TBI; 30 SCI)
Walton Rehab 12 (12 TBI)

Applicants Not Approved Due to
Not Meeting Eligibility Criteria: 20

(16 TBI; 4 SCI)



SCDDSN

Summary of Individuals Living with Aging Caregivers
By Residing County - As Of December 31, 2011

Region
Coastal

Midlands

Pee Dee

Piedmont

County

ALLENDALE
BAMBERG
BARNWELL
BEAUFORT
BERKELEY
CHARLESTON
COLLETON
DORCHESTER
HAMPTON
JASPER
ORANGEBURG

AIKEN
CALHOUN
CHESTER
FAIRFIELD
KERSHAW
LANCASTER
LEXINGTON
NEWBERRY
RICHLAND
YORK

CHESTERFIELD
CLARENDON
DARLINGTON
DILLON
FLORENCE
GEORGETOWN
HORRY

LEE

MARION
MARLBORO
SUMTER
WILLIAMSBURG

ABBEVILLE
ANDERSON
CHEROKEE
EDGEFIELD
GREENVILLE
GREENWOOD
LAURENS
MCCORMICK
OCONEE
PICKENS
SALUDA
SPARTANBURG
UNION

Ages 55+ Ages 65+ Ages 72+ Ages 75+ Ages 80+
k| 9 7 5 3
35 15 9 7 3
50 23 15 11 5

123 58 31 19 8
182 80 49 27 13
272 139 77 52 33
67 38 22 13 8
121 46 26 15 8
36 15 10 7 4
33 18 12 5 3
236 125 76 62 41
1,186 566 334 223 129
112 48 23 15 9
20 11 5 4 2
21 10 7 5 3
37 19 11 7 6
43 18 10 7 5
57 29 20 14 9
126 60 41 31 16
49 19 11 6 2
312 181 103 69 39
111 53 29 21 13
888 448 260 179 104
39 18 7 6 5
38 26 12 9 5
59 20 10 9 6
48 14 3 2 1
107 57 35 25 12
76 41 21 16 9
156 82 47 34 21
18 6 2 2 1
34 7 6 5 0
57 27 11 4 2
91 38 23 13 11
73 32 21 14 6
796 368 198 139 79
22 16 9 6 2
129 73 35 23 13
47 23 15 13 8
19 7 6 5 4
255 119 72 51 33
79 37 21 14 5
97 46 24 18 8
13 9 8 4 2
73 37 20 14 5
105 48 28 19 9
23 17 8 5 3
246 114 60 39 20
46 23 11 9 2
1,154 569 317 220 114
4,024 1,951 1,109 761 426



SCDDSN - Individuals Highly Likely to Require Residential Placement Within 12 Months
By Residing County
As 0f 12/131/2011

RESIDING COUNTY TOTAL
ABBEVILLE
AIKEN
ALLENDALE
ANDERSON 11
BAMBERG
BARNWELL
BEAUFORT
BERKELEY
CALHOUN
CHARLESTON
CHEROKEE
CHESTER
CHESTERFIELD
CLARENDON
COLLETON
DARLINGTON
DILLON
DORCHESTER
EDGEFIELD
FAIRFIELD
FLORENCE
GEORGETOWN
GREENVILLE
GREENWOOD
HAMPTON
HORRY

JASPER
KERSHAW
LANCASTER
LAURENS
LEXINGTON
MARION
MARLBORO
MCCORMICK
NEWBERRY
OCONEE
ORANGEBURG
PICKENS 15
RICHLAND 22
SALUDA 2
SPARTANBURG 39
SUMTER

UNION
WILLIAMSBURG
YORK 31

NN

i
S o

S
WO RANONWEOANINWN

k.

- et - [¥]
- N — BT YR N y—1

[7/] NN & WL -

[ IR —]

321



SCDDSN - Individuals Awaiting Day Placement By Residing County
As Of 12/31/2011

RES_COUNTY NAME TOTAL
ABBEVILLE 6
AIKEN 119
ALLENDALE 2
ANDERSON 49
BAMBERG 7
BEAUFORT 38
BERKELEY 84
CALHOUN 3
CHARLESTON 2
CHEROKEE 13
CHESTER 1
CHESTERFIELD 27
CLARENDON 13
COLLETON 3
DARLINGTON 52
DILLON 12
DORCHESTER 27
EDGEFIELD 12
FAIRFIELD 7
FLORENCE 54
GEORGETOWN 34
GREENVILLE 115
GREENWOOD 40
HAMPTON 3
HORRY 124
JASPER 1
KERSHAW 16
LANCASTER 10
LAURENS 28
LEE 8
LEXINGTON 25
MARION 9
MARLBORO 7
MCCORMICK 7
NEWBERRY 7
OCONEE 24
ORANGEBURG 28
PICKENS 48
RICHLAND 40
SALUDA 8
SPARTANBURG 83
SUMTER 26 .
UNION 4
WILLIAMSBURG 1
YORK 32

1,287



